
 

 

Court File No. CV-11-9368-00CL 

 

ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE  

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS 

ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS 

AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE 

AND ARRANGEMENT INVOLVING OLYMPUS 

UNITED FUNDS CORPORATION / CORPORATION 

DE FONDS UNIS OLYMPUS 

OLYMPUS UNITED FUNDS CORPORATION / 

CORPORATION DE FONDS UNIS OLYMPUS, BY ITS 

RECEIVER, RSM RICHTER INC. 

APPLICANT 

 

JOINT REPORT OF THE RECEIVER AND MONITOR 

DATED APRIL 19, 2024 

INTRODUCTION 

1. By Orders of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) (the “Court”) 

dated June 29, 2005 (the “Appointment Order”), July 14, 2005 (the “Continuation 

Order”) and September 9, 2005 and October 14, 2005 (together, the “Additional 

Appointment Orders”), RSM Richter Inc. (now Richter Inc.) (“Richter”) was appointed 

as receiver (the “Receiver”) of Olympus United Funds Corporation/Corporation de 

Fonds Unis Olympus (the “Company”) and certain other related entities identified below 

(collectively, the “Norshield Companies”). Copies of the Appointment Order, the 

Continuation Order and the Additional Appointment Orders are attached as Exhibits “A”, 

“B”, “C” and “D”. 

2. Paragraph 8 of the Continuation Order provides that all of the Property (as defined in the 

Appointment Order) shall be subject to the Receiver’s Charge and the Receiver’s 



 

 

- 2 - 

Borrowings Charge (as each term is defined in the Appointment Order) and the Receiver 

shall not be required to specifically allocate to or otherwise segregate any amounts 

secured by such charges.   

3. By Order of the Court dated February 7, 2006 (the “Representative Counsel 

Appointment Order”), Stikeman Elliott LLP was appointed as representative counsel 

(“Representative Counsel”) to represent the interests of the class comprised of all 

individual natural persons who invested funds with or through the Norshield Companies. 

A copy of the Representative Counsel Appointment Order is attached as Exhibit “E”. 

4. For ease of reference, capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this report (the “Joint 

Report”) are as defined in the Initial Order or the Plan, each as defined and described 

below. 

5. As part of its Court-ordered mandate to identify and realize upon the assets of the 

Company, the Receiver determined that the Company had potential claims against 

KPMG LLP (“KPMG”), which reported upon certain of the audited financial statements 

of the Company. 

6. KPMG denied these claims but, without admission of wrongdoing, agreed to a settlement 

with the Receiver pursuant to which KPMG agreed to pay $7.5 million (the “Settlement 

Amount”) to the Company for distribution to creditors of the Company holding Proven 

Claims (“Proven Creditors”).  

7. The settlement with KMPG was conditional upon, among other things, a full release of 

KPMG pursuant to a plan of compromise and arrangement to be filed by the Company 

pursuant to the Companies’ Creditors Arrangement Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, as 

amended (the “CCAA”). 

8. In accordance with the settlement between the Receiver and KPMG, the Receiver sought 

and obtained from the Court on September 7, 2011 an Order (the “Initial Order”) 

granting the Company protection under the CCAA and appointing Richter as Monitor for 

the purpose of these CCAA Proceedings (the “Monitor”).  A copy of the Initial Order is 

attached as Exhibit “F”.  The Stay Period under the Initial Order has been periodically 



 

 

- 3 - 

extended by the Court.  By order of the Court dated October 27, 2023, the Stay Period 

was extended to April 30, 2024.  A copy of the October 27, 2023 order is attached as 

Exhibit “G”. 

9. The Company’s plan pursuant to the CCAA (the “Plan”) was approved by the requisite 

majorities of creditors and was sanctioned by Order of the Court dated March 19, 2012 

(the “Sanction Order”).  By Order of the Court dated September 17, 2012, certain Late 

Claims (as defined therein) were admitted as Proven Claims for the purpose of the Plan 

(the “Late Claims Order”).  Copies of the Plan, Sanction Order and Late Claims Order 

are attached hereto as Exhibits “H”, “I” and “J”. 

10. The Plan Conditions were satisfied on October 16, 2012 and the Monitor filed a 

Certificate with the Court confirming that the Plan Implementation Date had occurred as 

of that date. 

11. The Monitor distributed the Settlement Amount pro rata to all Proven Creditors as at the 

date of the Late Claims Order with the exception of distributions to four creditors who 

cannot be located by the Monitor despite efforts to do so.  These four creditors hold 

aggregate claims of $82,083 which represent $4,925 of unclaimed dividends.  The 

Monitor will continue holding these funds until such time as the beneficiaries have been 

located or these CCAA Proceedings are terminated.  The distribution of the Settlement 

Amount to Proven Creditors amounted to approximately 6.5 cents on the dollar of the 

Proven Claims. 

12. Section 5.5 of the Plan provides that the Monitor shall distribute to the Proven Creditors 

any amounts in the possession of the Monitor, in addition to the Settlement Amount, 

which will be available from the receivership of the Company for distribution to the 

Proven Creditors, as determined by the Monitor in its sole discretion. 

13. Pursuant to Section 10.1 of the Plan, the Plan Completion Date shall occur upon receipt 

by the Monitor of a notice from the Receiver confirming that there is no likelihood of 

additional funds becoming available for distribution to Proven Creditors in accordance 

with Section 5.5 of the Plan.  At that point, the Sanction Order authorizes and directs the 



 

 

- 4 - 

Monitor to file a certificate with the Court confirming that the Plan has been completed, 

which will also have the result of discharging the Monitor and releasing it from further 

obligations or responsibilities under the Plan. 

14. As described below, the Receiver anticipates that it will receive additional funds from 

two entities that were part of the Norshield investment structure and that are subject to 

separate liquidation proceedings in the Commonwealth of The Bahamas (the 

“Bahamas”).  The Receiver and the Monitor had intended to carry out one final 

distribution to the Proven Creditors following receipt of such additional funds.  However, 

since the timing of receipt of those funds remains uncertain, the Receiver is taking the 

steps described below to carry out an interim distribution to Proven Creditors of 

substantially all of the funds in the possession of the Receiver.  Once funds are received 

by the Receiver from the liquidation proceedings in the Bahamas, the Monitor intends to 

carry out a final distribution to Proven Creditors. 

15. Documents relating to the CCAA Proceedings, including notices, reports of the Monitor 

and Orders rendered by the Court, have been posted on the Monitor’s website at 

www.richter,ca/Restructuring/Olympus.aspx. 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

16. The purpose of this Joint Report is to provide an update regarding the status of the CCAA 

Proceedings, the steps to be taken by the Receiver and the Monitor necessary to carry out 

an interim distribution to the Proven Creditors, and the basis upon which the Receiver 

and the Monitor recommend that the Court grant an order extending the Stay Period for a 

period of six months from April 30, 2024 to October 31, 2024. 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 

17. In preparing the Joint Report and making the comments contained herein, the Receiver 

and the Monitor have relied in part upon information and records available from the 

Norshield Companies (including the September 30, 2003 audited financial statements of 

the Company and the other Norshield Companies, being the most recent and complete 

http://www.richter,ca/Restructuring/Olympus.aspx


 

 

- 5 - 

financial statements available) and certain related entities, as well as from third parties, 

including the Joint Custodians, the Olympus Univest JOL’s and the Mosaic JOL’s (each 

as defined below) (collectively, the “Information”).  As noted in the Receiver’s reports 

to the Court, the Receiver, and, as a consequence, the Monitor, have been unable to fully 

determine all transactions that occurred affecting the Company and the other Norshield 

Companies prior to June 29, 2005, the date of the Receiver’s appointment. 

18. The Receiver and the Monitor have not audited or otherwise attempted to verify the 

accuracy or completeness of the Information in a manner that would wholly or partially 

comply with Generally Accepted Assurance Standards (“GAAS”) pursuant to the 

Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants Handbook and, accordingly, the Receiver 

and the Monitor express no opinion or other form of assurance contemplated under 

GAAS in respect of the Information.  Future oriented financial information referred to or 

relied upon by the Receiver and the Monitor as described in the Joint Report is based on 

assumptions regarding future events and conditions that are not ascertainable at this time 

and therefore such future oriented financial information remains subject to change.  In 

particular, information presented by the Receiver and the Monitor regarding potential 

distributions to the Proven Creditors remains subject to change in the event further 

information becomes available to the Receiver and the Monitor. Any such additional 

information could affect the conclusions drawn by the Receiver and the Monitor in the 

Joint Report. 

19. Unless otherwise stated, all dollar amounts contained in the Joint Report are expressed in 

Canadian currency. 

OVERVIEW OF THE NORSHIELD RECEIVERSHIP 

20. On June 28, 2005, the Ontario Securities Commission (“OSC”) sought and obtained from 

the Court an Order appointing Richter as the Receiver of the following: 

(a) Norshield Asset Management (Canada) Ltd. / Gestion de Placements Norshield 

(Canada) Ltée (“NAM”); 



 

 

- 6 - 

(b) Norshield Investment Partners Holdings Ltd. / Gestion des Partenaires 

d’Investissement Norshield Ltée; 

(c) Olympus United Funds Holdings Corporation; 

(d) the Company; 

(e) Olympus United Bank and Trust SCC (“Olympus Bank”); and 

(f) Olympus United Group Inc. / Groupe Olympus United Inc. (“Olympus Group”), 

(collectively, the “Original Respondents”). 

21. The Receiver’s appointment was continued by the Continuation Order and, pursuant to 

the Additional Appointment Orders, Richter was also appointed as Receiver of the 

following: 

(a) Norshield Capital Management Corporation / Corporation Gestion de l’Actif 

Norshield (“Norshield Capital Management”); and 

(b) Honeybee Software Technologies Inc. / Technologies de Logiciels Honeybee Inc. 

(formerly Norshield Investment Corporation/Corporation d’Investissement 

Norshield) (“Honeybee Software”). 

22. The Original Respondents, Norshield Capital Management and Honeybee Software are 

referred to herein as the “Norshield Companies”. 

23. Prior to the Receiver’s appointment, NAM carried on business as the manager and 

advisor of a variety of hedge funds and alternative investment products offered across 

Canada by Olympus Group.  Those products were sold primarily as classes of preferred 

shares in the Company.  NAM was registered as an investment advisor under both 

Ontario and Quebec securities laws.  Olympus Group was registered under Ontario 

securities law as a limited market dealer and mutual fund dealer. 



 

 

- 7 - 

24. On May 2, 2005, the Company announced the deferral of redemptions in a number of the 

funds that comprised part of its share structure.  Thereafter, the OSC issued a series of 

orders suspending the registrations of NAM and Olympus Group.  The OSC also ordered 

that all client accounts of Olympus Group be frozen and no withdrawals from such 

accounts be permitted.  Finally, following a review of NAM’s operations by Richter as 

monitor, the OSC sought the appointment of the Receiver in June 2005. 

THE NORSHIELD INVESTMENT STRUCTURE 

25. The Receiver has determined that, as at June 2005, approximately 1900 Canadian retail 

investors (“Retail Investors”), a significant number of whom reside in Ontario, held 

investments in the Company in the amount of approximately $159 million.  The 

investment structure employed by the Company and the other Norshield Companies was 

complex, costly to maintain and spanned Canada, Barbados and the Bahamas. 

26. The Company made significant investments in its wholly-owned subsidiary, Olympus 

Bank in Barbados. Olympus Bank held investments in Olympus Univest Ltd. (“Olympus 

Univest”) in the Bahamas.  These investments were then co-mingled in Olympus Univest 

with investments received from Canadian pension funds and financial institutions and 

individuals and entities whose investments were in cash/cash equivalents and/or alleged 

contributions “in kind”. 

27. Olympus Univest held substantial investments in Mosaic Composite Limited (U.S.), Inc. 

(“Mosaic”).  Mosaic, in turn, held investments in both hedged and non-hedged assets. 

The hedged assets were predominantly comprised of two cash settled equity barrier call 

options with Royal Bank of Canada, which were consolidated into a single option on 

March 31, 2004 (referred to in the reports of the Receiver as the “RBC SOHO Option”), 

while the non-hedged assets consisted mainly of investments in a number of private 

entities, namely: 

(a) Channel Fixed Income Fund Ltd.; 

(b) Channel F.S. Fund Ltd.; 



 

 

- 8 - 

(c) Channel Technology Fund Ltd.; and 

(d) Channel Diversified Private Equity Fund Ltd. 

(collectively, the “Channel Funds”). 

28. Given the structure and flow of investments within the Norshield investment structure, 

the Receiver determined that it would be necessary to take steps to safeguard the assets of 

Olympus Bank in Barbados and Olympus Univest and Mosaic in the Bahamas. 

29. In July 2005, the Central Bank of Barbados seized management and control of Olympus 

Bank.  Thereafter, following negotiations with the Central Bank of Barbados, Richter and 

Brian F. Griffiths & Company, a Barbados accounting firm, were appointed Joint 

Custodians of Olympus Bank (the “Joint Custodians”) by Order of the Barbados High 

Court of Justice. 

30. The Receiver and the Monitor recently learned that Brian Griffiths, the principal of the 

Joint Custodian Brian F. Griffiths & Company, passed away.  The impact on the 

Olympus Bank liquidation is discussed below. 

31. In the Bahamas, Raymond Massi (“Massi”), then a partner at Richter and G. Clifford 

Culmer (“Culmer”), a partner of BDO Mann Judd, an accounting firm located in Nassau, 

Bahamas, sought and obtained their appointment as joint official liquidators of Olympus 

Univest (“Olympus Univest JOL’s”) by Order of the Supreme Court of the 

Commonwealth of The Bahamas (the “Bahamas Court”) in February 2006.  Culmer and 

Massi also sought and obtained from the Bahamas Court their appointment as joint 

receivers of Mosaic in January 2006, as joint provisional liquidators of Mosaic in March 

2006 and ultimately as joint official liquidators of Mosaic (“Mosaic JOL’s”) in January 

2007. 

32. In addition to the inherent difficulties posed by the complexity of the Norshield 

investment structure, the task of identifying and realizing upon the assets of the Norshield 

Companies, Olympus Bank, Olympus Univest and Mosaic has been compounded by 

incomplete financial records, missing financial information and, in certain cases, the 



 

 

- 9 - 

destruction of key books and records.  The Receiver and/or the Olympus Univest and 

Mosaic JOL’s have conducted examinations of key individuals involved with the 

Norshield investment structure.  While those examinations have assisted the recovery of 

certain assets, the Receiver has been unable to fully and adequately determine 

transactions that occurred between September 30, 2003 (the date of the last audited 

financial statements for the Norshield Companies) and the date of the Receiver’s 

appointment on June 29, 2005. 

CLAIMS PROCESS CONDUCTED BY THE RECEIVER 

33. By Order dated January 5, 2010 (the “Claims Process Order”), the Court authorized the 

Receiver to administer a claims process (the “Claims Process”) for implementation in 

Canada in respect of the Norshield Companies, other than Olympus Bank. Olympus Bank 

is a company incorporated pursuant to the laws of Barbados and is licensed by the 

Central Bank of Barbados. As described below, the claims process in respect of Olympus 

Bank is being administered pursuant to the laws of Barbados.  A copy of the Claims 

Process Order is attached as Exhibit “K”. 

34. The Receiver sent to each Retail Investor a proof of investment form (each, a “Proof of 

Investment”) that included a schedule of that Retail Investor’s investment(s) in the 

Company based upon the records in the possession of the Receiver which were obtained 

from Citifund Services Canada (formerly Unisen Inc.) (the “Receiver’s Information”). 

35. The Receiver also sent a proof of claim form (each, a “Proof of Claim”) to any person 

other than the Retail Investors who appeared to have a Claim against the Norshield 

Companies (other than Olympus Bank) based upon the Receiver’s Information. 

36. Retail Investors and those persons in receipt of a Proof of Claim form were required to 

return those documents to the Receiver on or before the March 31, 2010 Claims Bar 

Date. 

37. Proofs of Investment and Proofs of Claim in the amount of approximately $115,000,000 

were delivered to the Receiver pursuant to the Claims Process. 



 

 

- 10 - 

38. Paragraph 5(f) of the Claims Process Order provides that any creditor (other than the 

Retail Investors) with a claim against the Norshield Companies (other than Olympus 

Bank) that did not deliver a Proof of Claim to the Receiver by the Claims Bar Date shall 

be forever barred from asserting a claim against the Norshield Companies (other than 

Olympus Bank). In addition to the Proofs of Claim referred to above, the Receiver filed a 

Proof of Claim prior to the Claims Bar Date against each of the Norshield Companies. 

CREDITOR IDENTIFICATION PROCEDURE FOR THE PLAN 

39. Pursuant to the terms of the Plan and the Meeting Order, only Proven Creditors are 

entitled to receive any distributions under the Plan.  The Meeting Order established a 

process by which any Person that failed to properly prove a Claim against the Company 

pursuant to the Claims Process Order could do so by January 13, 2012 (the “Second Bar 

Date”). 

40. Claims totaling approximately $1,800,000, were properly filed with the Monitor on or 

prior to the Second Bar Date and were admitted as Proven Claims pursuant to the 

Meeting Order.  

41. Late Claims totaling approximately $3,600,000 were admitted as Proven Claims against 

the Company pursuant to the Late Claims Order. The Late Claims Order also provides 

that any Person with a Claim against the Company that is not a Proven Claim as of the 

date of that order shall not be entitled to receive any distribution pursuant to the Plan and 

shall be forever barred from making or enforcing any Claim against the Company. 

RECEIVER’S STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 

42. Attached hereto as Exhibit “L” is the Receiver’s Statement of Receipts and 

Disbursements for the period June 29, 2005 to April 18, 2024 (the “R&D Statement”). 

43. Certain of the Receiver’s realization efforts have been related to the Mosaic and Olympus 

Univest liquidation proceedings as well as assets in which both the Norshield Companies 

and Mosaic have an interest or which are held by Mosaic and in respect of which the 

Receiver, on behalf of the Norshield Companies, claims an interest.  The receipts 



 

 

- 11 - 

allocable to the Norshield Companies from these assets are not reflected in the R&D 

Statement and will only be quantified once the relative interest of each of Olympus 

Univest, Mosaic and the Norshield Companies is resolved in connection with completion 

of the administration of the Olympus Univest and Mosaic estates.  The Receiver will take 

steps as appropriate to seek reimbursement from Olympus Univest and Mosaic of any 

professional fees incurred by the Receiver that relate to assets in which Olympus Univest 

and Mosaic have an interest.  

44. In addition, a significant portion of the total receipts reflected in the R&D Statement is 

attributable to the gross proceeds of realization of assets held in the name of Olympus 

Bank (“OUBT Proceeds”).  Although the Receiver is in possession of such funds, any 

distribution of the OUBT Proceeds requires the approval of the Barbados High Court of 

Justice, described in more detail below. 

45. The following table provides a summary of the R&D Statement: 

Total Receipts $26,536,758  

Total Disbursements $15,398,824  

Excess of Receipts over Disbursements $11,137,934  

Distributed to Proven Creditors  $7,500,000 (Excluding RBC Class 

Action distribution) 

Cash Available $3,637,934  

INTERIM DISTRIBUTION TO CREDITORS OF THE COMPANY 

46. Additional funds should become available to the Monitor for distribution to Proven 

Creditors once distributions are made by the Mosaic JOL’s to Olympus Univest, by the 

Olympus Univest JOL’s to the creditors of Olympus Univest (including Olympus Bank) 

and finally by Olympus Bank to the Company.   

47. In accordance with orders of the Bahamas Court each dated August 6, 2014, the Olympus 

Univest and Mosaic JOL’s have conducted and completed claims processes for Olympus 

Univest and Mosaic.   



 

 

- 12 - 

48. In Barbados, the approval of the Barbados High Court of Justice must be obtained with 

respect to the treatment of the claims in the liquidation of Olympus Bank and the 

distribution of funds to its creditors.   

49. The majority of the funds which the Receiver and the Monitor anticipate will be available 

for distribution to Proven Creditors will originate from the Mosaic estate.  As noted in the 

Monitor’s Tenth through Fifteenth Reports, there were significant challenges and delays 

in the efforts to monetize Mosaic’s interest in its last remaining tangible asset, Premier 

Commercial Real Estate Investment Corporation (“Premier”), most notably as a result of 

high vacancy rates in Premier’s commercial real estate portfolio and significant damage 

caused to one of its properties by Hurricane Dorian in 2019. Premier’s last remaining real 

estate asset was not sold until January 2022. 

50. The Receiver has been working with Culmer to finalize the relative interests of the 

Norshield Companies, Olympus Univest and Mosaic in certain assets as well as the 

appropriate allocation of realization costs with respect to such assets, all of which must 

be resolved (and approved by the Bahamas Court) prior to any distribution from Mosaic. 

The Receiver anticipates that additional time will be required to resolve these issues and 

obtain the necessary approvals from the Bahamas Court for the distributions from Mosaic 

and Olympus Univest.   

51. However, since that timing remains uncertain, the Receiver and the Monitor are taking 

the steps necessary, in conjunction with Richter as the sole remaining Joint Custodian, to 

carry out an interim distribution as soon as possible from the funds on hand in the 

Receivership Proceeding.  Since, as noted above, a significant amount of such funds are 

comprised by OUBT Proceeds, the approval of the Barbados High Court of Justice will 

be required in order to distribute such funds.   

52. Over the past several months, the Receiver and the Monitor have engaged with the Joint 

Custodians’ local counsel in Barbados regarding the authorization required from the 

Barbados High Court of Justice in order to distribute the OUBT Proceeds, as well as to 

address the passing of Brian Griffiths.  In the course of those discussions, the Receiver 

and the Monitor learned that the Barbados International Financial Services Act 



 

 

- 13 - 

(“IFSA”), under which Olympus Bank was licensed as an offshore bank, has been 

repealed and replaced by the Barbados Financial Institutions (Amendment) Act 2018-51 

(“FI Amendment”).   

53. In order to address the passing of Mr. Griffith and the impact of the FI Amendment on 

Olympus Bank’s winding-up process, Richter, as the sole remaining Joint Custodian, is 

finalizing materials seeking advice and directions from the Barbados High Court of 

Justice on these issues, all with a view to ensuring that the necessary approvals are 

obtained in order to distribute the OUBT Proceeds. 

54. Assuming that the Barbados High Court of Justice approves a distribution of the OUBT 

Proceeds from Olympus Bank to the Company, the Receiver estimates that approximately 

$3,000,000 will be available for an interim distribution to Proven Creditors (the 

“Distribution Amount”).   

55. The Receiver has determined the Distribution Amount having regard to a reserve in the 

amount of approximately $688,000 (the “Reserve”) that accounts for the Receiver’s 

current estimate of (i) the costs that will be incurred to finalize the asset and cost 

allocation issues identified above; (ii) the costs of carrying out the distribution from the 

Mosaic estate to Olympus Univest, from Olympus Univest to Olympus Bank and from 

Olympus Bank to the Company, including the costs to obtain necessary court approvals 

in the Bahamas and Barbados; (iii) claims admitted by the Receiver pursuant to the 

Claims Process Order (other than the Proven Claims of the Retail Investors) that may be 

entitled to participate in a distribution from the funds on hand in the Receivership 

Proceeding; and (iv) costs for contingencies such as any opposition in the Bahamas or 

Barbados to the proposed distributions.  

56. The amount of the Reserve, and the Distribution Amount, remain subject to change 

including, without limitation, as a result of the advice and directions ultimately provided 

by the Barbados High Court of Justice to Richter as the sole remaining Joint Custodian. 



 

 

- 14 - 

RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE RECEIVER AND THE MONITOR 

57. In the circumstances, the Receiver and the Monitor have determined that it is appropriate 

to extend the Stay Period for a further six months in order to preserve the CCAA 

Proceedings for the purpose of carrying out an interim distribution and to provide 

additional time for completion of the distributions from Mosaic, Olympus Univest and 

Olympus Bank.  Although timing of the distributions from Mosaic and Olympus Univest 

will be determined by the Bahamas Court and the timing of the distribution from 

Olympus Bank will be determined by the Barbados High Court of Justice, the Receiver 

and the Monitor intend to take all available steps to ensure that such distributions are 

completed as quickly as possible so that these CCAA Proceedings can in turn be 

terminated following a final distribution to the Proven Creditors. 

58. In the Monitor’s view, maintaining the CCAA Proceedings will be more cost effective to 

carry out a final distribution to Proven Creditors than doing so within the Receivership 

Proceeding. 

59. The Monitor believes that the Creditors would not be prejudiced by an extension of the 

Stay Period to October 31, 2024.  The Company, through the Receiver, has acted and 

continues to act in good faith and with due diligence in all matters and circumstances 

exist that make an extension of the Stay Period appropriate. 

60. For the reasons set out above, the Receiver and the Monitor therefore recommend that the 

Court grant an order: 

(i) extending the Stay Period from April 30, 2024 to October 31, 2024; and 

(ii) approving the Joint Report and the activities of the Receiver and the 

Monitor described herein. 



 

 

- 15 - 

 

All of which is respectfully submitted at Montreal, Quebec this 19th day of April, 2024. 

RICHTER INC.  

(formerly RSM RICHTER INC.) 

in its capacity as Receiver of the Norshield Companies  

and as Monitor of Olympus United Funds Corporation /  

Corporation de Fonds Unis Olympus 

 

Per:  ________________________ 

 Raymond Massi, CPA LIT CIRP 

 



 

 

- 16 -

 

Exhibits 

 DOCUMENT 

Exhibit “A” Initial Order of Justice Campbell dated June 29, 2005 

Exhibit “B” Order of Justice Campbell dated July 14, 2005 

Exhibit “C” Order of Justice Campbell dated September 9, 2005 

Exhibit “D” Order of Justice Campbell, dated October 14, 2005 

Exhibit “E” Representative Counsel Order of Justice Campbell dated February 7, 2006 

Exhibit “F” Initial Order of Justice Campbell dated September 7, 2011 

Exhibit “G” Order of Justice Penny dated October 27, 2023 

Exhibit “H” Plan of Compromise and Arrangement dated November 29, 2011 

Exhibit “I” Sanction Order of Justice Campbell dated March 19, 2012 

Exhibit “J” Order of Justice Campbell dated September 17, 2012 

Exhibit “K” Claims Process Order of Justice Campbell dated January 5, 2010 

Exhibit “L” Interim Statement of Receipts and Disbursements - June 29, 2005 to April 18, 
2024 

 

 



EXHIBIT A 

 

  











































EXHIBIT B 

 

  











EXHIBIT C 

 

  





















































EXHIBIT D 

 

  





























































EXHIBIT E 

 

  













EXHIBIT F 

 

  























EXHIBIT G 

 

  



b1f898b5e33a4d28830c4b8cd432de51b1f898b5e33a4d28830c4b8cd432de51-1

Court File No.  CV-11-9368-00CL

ONTARIO

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE

(COMMERCIAL LIST)

THE HONOURABLE ) FRIDAY, THE 27THTH

)
JUSTICE PENNY ) DAY OF OCTOBER, 2023

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS

ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND
ARRANGEMENT INVOLVING OLYMPUS UNITED FUNDS CORPORATION / 

CORPORATION DE FONDS UNIS OLYMPUS

OLYMPUS UNITED FUNDS CORPORATION / CORPORATION DE FONDS UNIS 
OLYMPUS, BY ITS RECEIVER, RSM RICHTER INC.

Applicant

ORDER

(Stay Extension and Approval of Fees and Activities) 

THIS MOTION, made by Richter Inc. (formerly RSM Richter Inc.) (“Richter”), in its 

capacity as the Court-appointed receiver (the “Receiver”) of the Norshield Companies (as defined 

below) and as the Monitor (the “Monitor”) of Olympus United Funds Corporation / Corporation 

de Funds Unis Olympus (“Olympus Funds”), for an order (i) extending the Stay Period as defined 

in the Initial Order of the Honourable Mr. Justice Campbell granted on September 7, 2011 in these 

proceedings (the “Initial Order”) to and including April 30, 2024; (ii) approving the fees and 

disbursements of the Receiver, the Monitor, their legal counsel and Representative Counsel (as 

defined below); (iii) authorizing the redaction of references to the names of investors from the 

accounts filed with the fee affidavits as Exhibits “T” – “W” to the Joint Report of the Receiver and 

the Monitor dated October 17, 2023 (the “Joint Report”); and (iv) approving the Joint Report and 

the activities of the Receiver and the Monitor described therein, was heard on October 27, 2023 

by videoconference in Toronto, Ontario in accordance with the Guidelines to Determine Mode of 

Proceeding in Civil Proceedings, effective April 19, 2022.  

E951E951E951E951E951E951E951E951E951

E1303E1303E1303E1303E1303E1303E1303E1303E1303E1303E1303



b1f898b5e33a4d28830c4b8cd432de51-2 - 2 -

 

UPON READING the Joint Report, and upon hearing the submissions from the Receiver’s 

and Monitor’s counsel and all other parties listed on the Participant Information Form, no one else 

appearing for any other person, although all parties appearing on the Service List in this proceeding 

were duly served as it appears from the Affidavit of Service of Bobbie-Jo Brinkman sworn on 

October 25, 2023, filed:

SERVICE

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service and filing of the notice of motion and 

the motion record be and is hereby abridged, if necessary, so that this motion is properly returnable 

today and hereby dispenses with further service thereof.

DEFINED TERMS

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that each capitalized term not otherwise defined herein has the 

meaning given in the Joint Report.

EXTENSION OF STAY PERIOD

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Stay Period, as defined in paragraph 8 of the Initial 

Order, be extended from October 31, 2023 to and including April 30, 2024.

APPROVAL OF THE FEES OF THE RECEIVER, THE MONITOR, THEIR LEGAL 

COUNSEL AND REPRESENTATIVE COUNSEL

4. THIS COURT ORDERS that the professional fees and disbursements of the Receiver 

and the Monitor for the Fee Period in the amount of $706,558.07, together with disbursements of 

$7,005.57, harmonized sales tax (“HST”) in the amount of $34,059.94, and Quebec sales tax 

(“QST”) in the amount of $67,949.56, totaling $815,573.14, as further set out in the Joint Report 

and the Massi Affidavit attached as Exhibit “T” to the Joint Report, are hereby approved.

5. THIS COURT ORDERS that the legal fees and disbursements of the Receiver and the 

Monitor for services provided by Thornton Grout Finnigan LLP (“TGF”) for the Fee Period in the 

E952

E1304
Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 30-Oct-2023
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice

       Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe : CV-11-00009368-00CL



b1f898b5e33a4d28830c4b8cd432de51-3 - 3 -

amount of $138,462.00, together with disbursements of $3,851.05, HST in the amount of 

($12,560.80), totaling $129,752.25, as further set out in the Joint Report and the Moffat Affidavit 

attached as Exhibit “U” to the Joint Report, are hereby approved.

6. THIS COURT ORDERS that the legal fees and disbursements of the Receiver and the 

Monitor for services provided by Fishman Flanz Meland Paquin LLP (“FFMP”) for the Fee Period 

in the amount of $172,592.00, together with disbursements of $1,334.37, HST in the amount of 

$8,696.40, QST in the amount of $17,349.13, totaling $199,971.90, as further set out in the Joint 

Report and the Meland Affidavit attached as Exhibit “V” to the Joint Report, are hereby approved.

7. THIS COURT ORDERS that the legal fees and disbursements of Stikeman Elliott LLP 

(“Stikeman”) as Representative Counsel for the Fee Period in the amount of $21,666.40, together 

with disbursements of $50.00, HST in the amount of $1,083.33, QST in the amount of $2,161.22, 

totaling $24,960.95, as further set out in the Joint Report and the Fontaine Affidavit attached as 

Exhibit “W” to the Joint Report, are hereby approved.

8. THIS COURT ORDERS that each of the Receiver, the Monitor, TGF, FFMP and 

Stikeman is authorized, nunc pro tunc, to redact references to the names of investors from the 

accounts filed with the fee affidavits as Exhibits “T” – “W” to the Joint Report.

APPROVAL OF THE ACTIVITIES OF THE RECEIVER AND THE MONITOR 

9. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Joint Report and the activities and conduct of the 

Receiver and the Monitor described in the Joint Report are hereby ratified and approved, provided 

that only the Receiver and Monitor, each in its personal capacity and only with respect to its own 

personal liability, shall be entitled to rely upon or utilize in any way such approval.  

10. THIS COURT ORDERS that the Receiver’s statement of receipts and disbursements for 

the period June 29, 2005 to August 30, 2023, attached as Exhibit “L” to the Joint Report, is hereby 

approved.

E953

E1305
Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 30-Oct-2023
Toronto Superior Court of Justice / Cour supérieure de justice

       Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe : CV-11-00009368-00CL



b1f898b5e33a4d28830c4b8cd432de51-4 - 4 -

GENERAL

11. THIS COURT ORDERS that the costs of the Receiver and the Monitor in preparation of 

this motion and of these proceedings, up to and including the hearing of this motion and the entry 

of this Order (including applicable Harmonized Sales Tax), be paid to the Receiver and the Monitor 

from the estate herein.

12. THIS COURT HEREBY REQUESTS the aid and recognition of any court, tribunal, 

regulatory or administrative body having jurisdiction in Canada or in the United States to give 

effect to this Order and to assist the Receiver, the Monitor and their agents in carrying out the 

terms of this Order.  All courts, tribunals, regulatory and administrative bodies are hereby 

respectfully requested to make such orders and to provide such assistance to the Receiver and the 

Monitor, each as an officer of this Court, as may be necessary or desirable to give effect to this 

Order or to assist the Receiver, the Monitor and their its agents in carrying out the terms of this 

Order.

13. THIS COURT ORDERS that the E-Service Guide of the Commercial List (the “Guide”) 

is approved and adopted by reference herein and, in this proceeding, the service of documents 

made in accordance with the Guide (which can be found on the Commercial List website at: 

www.ontariocourts.ca/scj/practice/practice-directions/toronto/eservice-commercial/) shall be 

valid and effective service. 

E954E954E954E954E954E954E954E954E954

E1306E1306E1306E1306E1306E1306E1306E1306E1306E1306E1306



b
1
f
8
9
8
b
5
e
3
3
a
4
d
2
8
8
3
0
c
4
b
8
c
d
4
3
2
d
e
5
1
-
5

IN
 T

H
E

 M
A

T
T

E
R

 O
F

 T
H

E
 C

O
M

P
A

N
I
E

S
' 

C
R

E
D

I
T

O
R

S
 A

R
R

A
N

G
E

M
E

N
T

 A
C

T
, 
R

.S
.C

. 
1
9
8
5
, 
c
. 
C

-3
6
, 
A

S
 A

M
E

N
D

E
D

A
N

D
 I

N
 T

H
E

 M
A

T
T

E
R

 O
F

 A
 P

L
A

N
 O

F
 C

O
M

P
R

O
M

IS
E

 A
N

D
 A

R
R

A
N

G
E

M
E

N
T

 I
N

V
O

L
V

IN
G

 O
L

Y
M

P
U

S
 U

N
IT

E
D

 F
U

N
D

S
 C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
IO

N
 

/ 
C

O
R

P
O

R
A

T
IO

N
 D

E
 F

O
N

D
S

 U
N

IS
 O

L
Y

M
P

U
S

, 
B

Y
 I

T
S

 R
E

C
E

IV
E

R
, 
R

S
M

 R
IC

H
T

E
R

 I
N

C
.

A
P

P
L

IC
A

T
IO

N
 U

N
D

E
R

 S
E

C
T

IO
N

S
 8

, 
1
1

, 
1
1
.0

2
 A

N
D

 4
2
 O

F
 T

H
E

 C
O

M
P

A
N

I
E

S
' 

C
R

E
D

I
T

O
R

S
 A

R
R

A
N

G
E

M
E

N
T

 A
C

T
, 

R
.S

.C
. 

1
9
8
5
, 

c.
 C

-3
6
, 

A
S

 

A
M

E
N

D
E

D

  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

  
  
 C

o
u

r
t 

F
il

e 
N

o
. 
C

V
-1

1
-9

3
6
8
-0

0
C

L

O
N

T
A

R
IO

S
U

P
E

R
IO

R
 C

O
U

R
T

 O
F

 J
U

S
T

IC
E

(C
o
m

m
e
rc

ia
l 

L
is

t)

P
ro

ce
ed

in
g
 c

o
m

m
en

ce
d
 i

n
 T

o
ro

n
to

O
R

D
E

R

(O
C

T
O

B
E

R
 2

7
, 
2
0

2
3
)

T
h

o
rn

to
n

 G
ro

u
t 

F
in

n
ig

a
n

 L
L

P

B
ar

ri
st

er
s 

an
d

 S
o

li
ci

to
rs

3
2
0

0
-1

0
0

 W
el

li
n

g
to

n
 S

tr
ee

t 
W

es
t

P
.O

. 
B

o
x

 3
2

9
, 

W
es

t 
T

o
w

er
T

o
ro

n
to

-D
o

m
in

io
n

 C
en

tr
e

T
o

ro
n

to
, 

O
N

 M
5

K
 1

K
7

G
ra

n
t 

B
. 

M
o
ff

a
t 

(L
S

U
C

#
 3

2
3

8
0

L
)

T
el

:
(4

1
6
) 

3
0

4
-1

6
1

6
E

m
ai

l:
g

m
o

ff
at

@
tg

f.
ca

 

F
is

h
m

a
n

 F
la

n
z
 M

e
la

n
d

 P
a

q
u

in
 L

L
P

1
2
5

0
 R

en
é-

L
év

es
q

u
e 

B
o
u

le
v

ar
d

 W
es

t
S

u
it

e 
4

1
0

0
M

o
n

tr
ea

l,
 P

Q
  

 H
3

B
 4

W
8

A
v

ra
m

 F
is

h
m

a
n

T
el

:
(5

1
4
) 

9
3

2
-4

1
0

0
E

m
ai

l:
af

is
h

m
an

@
ff

m
p

.c
a 

L
aw

y
er

s 
fo

r 
R

ic
h

te
r 

In
c.

 (
fo

rm
er

ly
 R

S
M

 R
ic

h
te

r 
In

c.
),

 i
n

 i
ts

 
ca

p
ac

it
y
 a

s 
R

ec
ei

v
er

 o
f 

th
e 

N
o

rs
h

ie
ld

 C
o
m

p
an

ie
s 

an
d

 M
o

n
it

o
r 

o
f 

O
ly

m
p
u

s 
U

n
it

ed
 F

u
n

d
s 

C
o

rp
o

ra
ti

o
n

 /
 C

o
rp

o
ra

ti
o

n
 d

e 
F

o
n
d

s 
U

n
is

 O
ly

m
p
u

s

E
9

5
5

E
1

3
07

E
le

ct
ro

ni
ca

lly
 is

su
ed

 / 
D

é
liv

ré
 p

ar
 v

oi
e

 é
le

ct
ro

n
iq

u
e 

: 
30

-O
ct

-2
02

3
T

o
ro

n
to

 S
up

e
rio

r 
C

o
ur

t o
f J

us
tic

e 
/ 

C
o

ur
 s

up
é

ri
eu

re
 d

e
 ju

st
ic

e
  

   
  

C
o

u
rt

 F
il

e 
N

o
./

N
° 

d
u

 d
o

ss
ie

r 
d

u
 g

re
ff

e
 :

 C
V

-1
1

-0
0

00
9

3
6

8
-0

0
C

L



EXHIBIT H 

 

  















































EXHIBIT I 

 

  

































EXHIBIT J 

 

  









EXHIBIT K 

 

  























































EXHIBIT L 

 

  



NORSHIELD ASSET MANAGEMENT (Canada) LTD. ET AL.
INTERIM STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
For the period June 29, 2005 to April 18, 2024 Receivership CCAA Barbados Canada

RECEIPTS
Asset Recovery

Canada
Toronto-Dominion Bank 110,339 968,221 $1,078,560
Univest Strategy Funds 55,067 $55,067

Man Financial 3,207 774,461 $777,668
Computer Share 263,209 $263,209

Royal Bank of Canada 32,215 $32,215
Dundee Securities 30,685 $30,685

Bank of Nova Scotia 16,331 6,468 7,142 $29,941
Sale of Office Furniture and Equipment 80,000 $80,000

Horizon Funds Inc. 1,600,000 $1,600,000
Norshield Investment Partners Holdings Ltd. 1,000 $1,000

Sale of shares- Private Company 66,826 3,276,266 $3,343,092
Sale of / Revenues from Barbados Real Estate 591,457 1,870,653 $2,462,110

Sale of shares- Public Mining Company 1,638,951 $1,638,951
Sale of shares- Private Company 1,201,086 $1,201,086

Foreign Jurisdications
Univest Global Macro Fund 1,390,997 $1,390,997

Sale of Office Furniture and Equipment 11,050 $11,050
Coast Asset Managment (UBS Cayman) 2,185,441 $2,185,441
Admiral Administration (Shetland Fund) 21,207 20,059 $41,266

Asset Realizations - Various 58,286 $58,286
USB Fund Services (Cayman Islands) 553,849 $553,849

Settlements - Liitgation
Settlement - Auditors (incl. fees) 7,500,000 $7,500,000

Settlement - Auditors (Fee Recovery) 749,165 $749,165
Interest & Miscellaneous Recoveries

Interest earned 1,286,995 12,115 7,728 $1,306,838
GST/QST Credits 71,388 $71,388

Miscellaneous Income 11,229 1,028 55,000 3,063 4,574 $74,894

TOTAL RECEIPTS $1,679,530 $1,028 $3,368,419 $2,831,430 $8,261,280 $1,246,640 $6,296,678 $11,716 $2,840,037 $26,536,758

Norshield 
Financial Group

Norshield Asset 
Management 
(Canada) Ltd.

Totals -
 Canadian Receivership & CCAA 

Proceedings
General Expenses 

(unallocated)

Honeybee Software 
Technologies Inc.(formerly 

Norshield Investment 
Corporation)

Olympus United 
Group

Olympus United Bank & TrustOlympus United Funds Corporation
Norshield Capital 

Management 
Corporation

1 G:\files\Norshield_Olympus (RECSET)\Closing of file\R & Ds\April 18, 2024\RD 20243 04 18_Summary Court Presentation.xlsx



NORSHIELD ASSET MANAGEMENT (Canada) LTD. ET AL.
INTERIM STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
For the period June 29, 2005 to April 18, 2024 Receivership CCAA Barbados Canada

DISBURSEMENTS
Statutory Activities

Possession, Security and Notices 23,832 $23,832
Books and Records - Inventory and Storage 11,953 89,413 $101,366

Computer Data - Security and Backup 94,482 $94,482
Newspaper Ads (Notices claims Process) 71,668 $71,668

Posted security for costs and court disb.(reimbursable) 125,422 $125,422
Investors Information Meeting 33,506 $33,506

Asset Protection & Recovery Activities
Rent and Occupancy Costs 52,335 $52,335

Insurance 26,845 $26,845
Real EstateTaxes 84,450 $84,450

Commisions - Sale of Real Estate 3,364 $3,364
Salaries and Benefits 26,091 $26,091

Advance OUL Liquidation 19,243 $19,243
Subscription - Common Shares 302,300 $302,300

Norshield Investment Partners Holdings Ltd. (Loan) 1,282 $1,282
Support to Regulators 2,908 $2,908

Disbursements - Sale of Private Company 25,035 $25,035
Transfer between account 593,362 $593,362

Professional Fees
Receiver Fees 6,374,248 $6,374,248

Monitor Fees (CCAA) 411,267 $411,267
Legal Fees 117,968 5,419,828 $5,537,796

Legal Fees relating to CCAA 269,934 $269,934
Other Professional, Consulting and Accounting Fees 176,021 68,321 $244,342

Mediation Fees - Settlement Auditors 14,025 $14,025
Miscellaneous Expenses

GST 667,474 $667,474
QST 217,902 $217,902

Bank Charges 1,964 21,122 51,260 $74,346

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS $0 $0 $0 $0 $697,190 $1,035,084 $0 $0 $0 $13,666,550 $15,398,824

EXCESS OF RECEIPTS OVER DISBURSEMENTS $1,679,530 $1,028 $3,368,419 $2,831,430 $7,564,091 $211,556 $6,296,678 $11,716 $2,840,037 ($13,666,550) $11,137,934

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CLAIMANTS
Olympus United Funds Corporation CCAA 7,500,000 7,500,000

TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO CLAIMANTS $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,500,000

CASH ON HAND AVAILABLE $1,679,530 $1,028 $3,368,419 $2,831,430 $64,091 $211,556 $6,296,678 $11,716 $2,840,037 ($13,666,550) $3,637,934

Totals -
 Canadian Receivership & CCAA 

Proceedings
Olympus United Funds Corporation Olympus United Bank & Trust Olympus United 

Group

Honeybee Software 
Technologies Inc.(formerly 

Norshield Investment 
General Expenses 

(unallocated)

Norshield Asset 
Management 
(Canada) Ltd.

Norshield 
Financial Group

Norshield Capital 
Management 
Corporation

1 G:\files\Norshield_Olympus (RECSET)\Closing of file\R & Ds\April 18, 2024\RD 20243 04 18_Summary Court Presentation.xlsx



 

 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE AND ARRANGEMENT INVOLVING OLYMPUS UNITED FUNDS CORPORATION / 

CORPORATION DE FONDS UNIS OLYMPUS  

OLYMPUS UNITED FUNDS CORPORATION / CORPORATION DE FONDS UNIS OLYMPUS, BY ITS RECEIVER, RSM RICHTER INC. 

APPLICANT 

 Court File No.: CV-11-9368-00CL  

 ONTARIO 

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

Proceedings commenced at Toronto 

 
JOINT REPORT OF THE RECEIVER AND THE 

MONITOR 

 Thornton Grout Finnigan LLP 

3200 – 100 Wellington Street West 

Toronto, ON  M5K 1K7 

Grant B. Moffat (LSUC# 32380l 1D) 

Email:  gmoffat@tgf.ca 

Tel: 416-304-0599 

 

Fishman Flanz Meland Paquin LLP 

4100 – 1250 René-Lévesque Boulevard W. 

Montréal, QC  H3B 4W8 

Avram Fishman 

Email:    afishman@ffmp.ca 

Tel:  (514) 932-4100 x 215 

 

Lawyers for Richter Advisory Group Inc. (formerly RSM Richter Inc.), 

in its capacity as Receiver and Monitor of Olympus United Funds 

Corporation / Corporation de Fonds Unis Olympus 


